

No. 98-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed September 2, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| 1. Procedural History | 1 |
| 2. State Licensing of Drivers and Motor Vehicles | 2 |
| 3. Public Availability of Information in Motor Vehicle and Drivers' License Records ... | 3 |
| 4. The Driver's Privacy Protection Act | 4 |
| 5. South Carolina Law | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE DRIVER'S PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY | 12 |
| A. The Tenth Amendment Prohibits Congress From Compelling States To Administer Federal | |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Regulatory Programs | 12 |
| B. The DPPA Requires The States To Administer A Federal Regulatory Program . . . | 13 |
| C. By Blurring Political Accountability, The DPPA Violates Dual Sovereignty Principles | 15 |
| D. Other Standards Asserted By The Government Are Not Found In This Court’s Jurisprudence And Are Not Implicated By The DPPA | 18 |
| II. BECAUSE OF THE MANNER IN WHICH THE DPPA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ENCROACHES ON DUAL SOVEREIGNTY, A “BALANCING” ANALYSIS IS UNNECESSARY | 22 |
| III. THE DPPA IS NOT A LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY WHICH INCIDENTALLY APPLIES TO THE STATES | 24 |
| IV. ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS MADE BY THE GOVERNMENT ARE | |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INAPPOSITE | 27 |
| A. The DPPA Cannot Be Sustained As A Valid Exercise Of Commerce Clause Power Or Of Federal Preemption | 27 |
| B. The DPPA Cannot Be Sustained As A Valid Instance Of Incremental Regulation | 29 |
| V. THE STRUCTURE OF THE DPPA RENDERS IRRELEVANT THE MERITS OF ITS POLICIES | 31 |
| VI. THE GOVERNMENT HAS EXPRESSLY ABANDONED ITS CONTENTION THAT THE DPPA IS AN EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) | 31 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 34 |
| <i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Exp. Board</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999) | 24 |
| <i>Condon v. Image Data, LLC</i> , No. 99-CP-40-0290 (Richland Co., S.C., Court of Common Pleas) | 10 |
| <i>Dion v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) | 34 |
| <i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) | 25 |
| <i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) | 29, 33 |
| <i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975) | 26 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) | 26 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998) | 1, 14 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999) | 1, 6, 7, 34 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998) | 1, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>United Transport Co. v. Hass</i> , 91 Misc. 311, 155 N.Y.S. 110 (1915) | 3 |
| <i>United Transport Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 29 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. X | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. XIV | 33, 34 |
| Ariz. Const. Art. 2, § 8 | 9 |
| Cal Const. Art. I, § 1 | 9 |
| Fla. Const., Art. I, § 23 | 9 |
| S.C. Const., Art. I, §10 | 8 |
| Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994 (DPPA), 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721 - 2725 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) | 4, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2722(a) | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2722 | 23, 30, 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2723(a) | 6, 22 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2724 | 6, 22 |
| 1901 N.Y. Laws 1313, 1315 | 2 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XXX, §300003, 108 Stat. at 2102 | 1 |
| S.C. Act No. 100 of 1999 | 10 |
| S.C. Act No. 155 of 1997 | 9 |
| S.C. Act No. 33 of 1999 | 10 |
| S.C. Act No. 419 of 1998 | 9 |
| <i>S.C. Code Ann.</i> §§ 16-3-1700, <i>et seq.</i> , | 8 |
| <i>S.C. Code Ann.</i> §§ 16-3-1710(C) | 8 |
| <i>S.C. Code Ann.</i> § 16-3-1720(C) | 8 |
| <i>S.C. Code Ann.</i> § 56-3-510 (Cum. Supp. 1999) | 8, 32 |
| <i>S.C. Code Ann.</i> § 56-3-520 (Cum. Supp. 1999) | 8, 32 |
| Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710 | 16 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| 139 Cong. Rec. 29,466-29,470 (1993) | 16 |
| 140 Cong. Rec. H2522 (daily ed. April 20, 1994) (statement of Rep. Moran) | 4 |
| 140 Cong. Rec. H2526-27 (statement of Rep. Goss) (daily ed. April 20, 1994) | 31 |
| Dorothy L. Glancy, <i>Privacy and Intelligent Transportation Technology</i> , 11 Santa Clara Computer and High Tech. L.J. 151, tbl. c (1995) (listing 27 States as providing public access to motor vehicle records) | 4 |
